
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 27th November, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Kevin Rostance 

 
Councillors:  
Lee Anderson Chris Baron 
Rachel Bissett Tom Hollis 
Jackie James Robert Sears-Piccavey 

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 25th September, 2017.  
 
 

5 - 12 

4.   KPMG: Annual Audit Letter 2016/17.  
 
 

13 - 20 

5.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption - Updated Policies and Procedures.  
 
 

21 - 90 

6.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

91 - 104 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Lee Anderson, Chris Baron, 
Jackie James, Christine Quinn-Wilcox and 
Robert Sears-Piccavey. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Joanne Froggatt, 
Sharon Lynch and Craig Scott. 
 

In Attendance: John Cornett (KPMG), Mandy Marples (CMAP), 
Hannah McDonald (CMAP) and Councillor 
Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

AC.06 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
AC.07 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24th July, 
2017, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
Committee Membership 
Officers were asked if any changes had been made to the Committee 
Membership following CMAP advice (through a Member training session) that 
the Audit Committee membership should be independent of both the executive 
and scrutiny functions.  Committee were advised that appropriate advice had 
been given to Group Leaders. 
 

 
AC.08 Presentation by the Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) 

- Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) gave a 
presentation to the Committee in relation to the content of the audited 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
AC.09 Audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17 including Letter of 

Representation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) presented the 

audited 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and highlighted the primary changes 
made following the outcome of the external audit as follows:- 
 
1. Restatement of the 2015/16 Expenditure & Funding Analysis and the 

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Accounts to ensure consistency 
and comparable figures; 

 
2. Addition of a ‘Note’ regarding Assets Held as Lessor to restate the gross 

value of assets held for use in operating leases; 
 
3. A paragraph was added to the Statement of Accounting
[...]
ed due to some additional work being carried out in 
relation to the CIES restatement, the transfer of Ashfield Homes and the 
triennial revaluation.  The Council would be advised of the final figure once it 
had been agreed.    
 

Page 7



 

RESOLVED 
that the ISA 260 report for 2016/17, as presented to Committee by KPMG, be 
received and noted. 
 
(Following consideration of this item, the Chairman of the Committee duly 
signed off the Council’s Audited Statement of Accounts and the Letter of 
Representation for 2016/17.) 
 

 
AC.11 Update Report: Housing Benefit - Estimating HB Expenditure and 

Subsidy 
 

 Craig Scott, the Council’s Corporate Manager for Revenues & Customer 
Service, presented an information/update report in relation to how the Council 
currently estimated housing benefit expenditure and subsidy. 
 
The Council had a statutory duty to administer Housing Benefit (HB) on behalf 
of the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) and made payments directly 
to tenants (private sector) and rent accounts (Council tenants).  The payments 
were funded by Housing Benefit Subsidy payments received monthly from the 
DWP. 
 
Estimates of HB entitlement were provided by the Council in January each 
year to the DWP based on actual payments from the current year.  However, 
the actual amount paid always differed due to deductions for overpayments, 
offsetting of underpayments/overpayments and adjustments.  National growth 
forecasts were provided by the DWP but the Council was not currently in line 
with national trends due to the number of claimants in Ashfield decreasing at a 
noticeably slower rate than the national average.  The Council had 
experienced a £624k variance (underspend) during 2016/17 due to reduced 
HB claims and entitlement. 
 
To conclude, the Committee were advised that accurately estimating HB 
expenditure and subsidy was a difficult task that was influenced by a number 
of factors. However, the Council would be utilising a slightly diffe
[...]
rporate Risk Register 

 
 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager presented the 

Corporate Risk Register to the Committee and outlined the analysis of 
movement in strategic risk and any mitigating actions in respect of the same.  
 
The Register contained identified potential risks, obstacles and weaknesses 
that exist and could work against the Council in delivering its Corporate Plan.  
The Corporate Leadership Team were charged with monitoring and reviewing 
the Council’s corporate risk on a quarterly basis with Directors being 
responsible for escalating risks as appropriate. 
 
The significant risks remaining (* mitigatable and remaining significant over the 
last 12 months) were outlined as follows:- 
 

 Failure to have adopted LDF 

 Introduction of universal credit 

 Ethical framework * 

 Impact of 1% rent reduction* 

 Failure to make required savings as identified in MTFS* 

 Ability to achieve efficiencies and compliance in procurement* 

 Failure to support and safeguard vulnerable people. 
 
An Internal Audit of risk had been undertaken during 2016/17 and the various 
recommendations made had been assessed and actioned without any undue 
delay. 
 
The up to date position as of August 2017, had indicated that levels of 

Page 9



 

significant risks had continued to reduce whilst the total number of Corporate 
Risks had also reduced. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Corporate Risk Register and progress against current corporate risks, 
be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of risk in order that the Council can 
achieve its objectives. 
 

 
AC.14 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised the audit progress from 1st July, 2017 until 31st August, 2017 with 
5 assignments having been completed during this period with a further 3 being 
issued in draft since publication of the report.  
 
Members were briefly taken through the completed assignments. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the External Wall Insulation Project (EWI) audit which 
had been a short piece of work that had focused on the EWI grant, specifically 
considering the finances associated with the project and how the records were 
being maintained.  An assurance rating was not applicable in this instance and 
no issues had been raised in respect of this review. 
 
As mentioned at the last meeting the Responsive Maintenance/Voids review 
had been carried out as an agile audit.  This was a new method which involved 
carrying out the audit over a shorter period and engaging management 
throughout the process.   
 
Committee were informed that with the agreement of the Council’s Director of 
Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer), a change had been made to 
the agreed Internal Audit Plan.  Arising from the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy Group it had been determined that a review of the 
Council’s current arrangements would be prudent prior to management 
developing a revised strategy document. 
 
To accommodate this change the Procurement audit had been withdrawn from 
the 2017/18 Plan and the time originally assigned to the audit would be used 
to undertake the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Audit. 
 
CMAP’s Audit Performance graph as outlined in the report, had indicated that 
they were slightly below target for achieving completion of the Plan in the 
allotted time frame but this had been due to staff holidays and annual leave 
requirements.    
 
To conclude, Members briefly considered recommendation tracking and 
progress including the status of the two audit legacy recommendations which 
remained outstanding in relation to Ashfield Homes Limited.  It was 
acknowledged by the Committee that CMAP were pleased with the progress 
being made in relation to the implementation of recommendations as required. 
 

Page 10



 

The Chairman took the opportunity to reiterate that the permanent presence of 
the CMAP officer (formerly the Council’s Senior Audit Officer) at the Council 
offices had proven to be an effective way of working and that the officer was 
greatly contributing towards the successful delivery of the Council’s internal 
audit service in partnership with CMAP.  
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 31st August, 2017, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.54 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit 
Letter 2016/17

Ashfield District 
Council

kpmg.com/uk

October 2017

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 | 

Report sections

Summary 3

Appendices

1. Key issues and recommendations

2. Summary of reports issued

3. Audit fees

5

6

7

Contents 

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. 
We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to third 
parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of 
Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where the responsibilities of 
auditors begin and end and what is expected from audited bodies. We draw your attention to this 
document which is available on Public Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in 
place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with the 
law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and 
used economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are 
dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact [Engagement 
Lead name], the engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resol
[...]
in fee is due to 
additional work undertaken in relation to the CIES 
restatement, data migration following the transfer of 
Ashfield Homes Limited (AHL) and some delays in the 
audit.

— Our fees are still subject to final determination by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments.

Certification of grants and returns

Under our terms of engagement with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments we undertake prescribed work in order to 
certify the Authority’s housing benefit grant claim. This 
certification work is still on-going. The final fee will be 
confirmed through our reporting on the outcome of that 
work in January 2018. 

Other services

We charged £3,500 for additional audit-related services for 
the certification of the Housing Pooling Capital Receipts 
claim which is outside of Public Sector Audit Appointment’s 
certification regime.

Appendix 3

External audit fees 2016/17 
(£’000)

0 50 100

Audit fee

Audit-
related 
services 

Non-audit 
work

This appendix provides information on our 
final fees for the 2016/17 audit.

Page 19



kpmg.com/uk

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG 
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

Designed by CREATE | CRT086038

Page 20



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

Heading: 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANTI-FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION – UPDATED POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

Portfolio Holder: LEADER 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: N/A 

Subject to Call-In: N/A 

Purpose Of Report 

 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes. 

 

The Council has a framework of policies and procedures in place which collectively make up 
its governance arrangements. The Council should have in place various policies and 
procedures which set out its approach to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and 
corruption. These policies and procedures have been updated and Committee is being asked 
to consider and approve the draft policies and procedures and recommend them for approval 
by Cabinet. 

 

  Recommendation(s) 
  Committee is asked to: 
 

1. approve the following policies and procedures and to recommend the same for 
approval by Cabinet: 

 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 

 Fraud Response Plan 

 Prosecution Policy 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 

2. endorse the proposed approach to embed the Council’s corporate approach to fraud 
and corruption across the organisation which will be overseen by the Committee and 
the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Group made up of relevant officers; 
 

3. note the requirement to carry out an assessment of fraud risks the Council may 
experience and that the consequential Fraud Risk Register will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Fraud and Corruption are serious issues which can affect the services the Council provides, 
undermine the achievement of corporate objectives and impact upon the public’s confidence 
in the integrity of Council Officers and Elected Members. The Council is therefore committed 
to the prevention, detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and corruption whether 
these are attempted from within or external to the organisation. 
 
The Council is committed to creating an environment that is based on the prevention of fraud 
and corruption.  This is achieved by promoting openness and honesty in all Council activities.
  
The suite of policies recommended to Committee set out the Council’s proposed approach in 
relation to fraud and how the Council goes about preventing, detecting and enforcing 
identified fraudulent activity.  
 
The periodic review of policies and procedures ensures the Council’s approach is up to date 
and accords with current thinking and best practice. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
To not approve the draft policies and procedures is not recommended as the Council’s current 
arrangements are out of date and inadequate and may leave the Council at greater risk of 
experiencing fraudulent activity and/for it to go undetected.  
 
Members may make suggested amendments to the policies and procedures provided these 
are in line with legislation and best practice. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Background 
 
Responsibility for the management of the Council’s internal audit function passed as part of 
the recent Corporate Leadership Team restructure to the Director of Legal and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer). As part of the transition, the Director of Legal and Governance has asked 
CMAP to carry out a baseline audit of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption measures 
particularly in light of recent changes to the Council’s internal audit provision, the housing 
management function returning to in-house provision, the transfer of the benefit fraud officers 
to DWP and the introduction of new CIPFA guidance relating to the Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
 
The baseline audit is nearing completion and has already identified that a number of policies 
require updating particularly in light of the above mentioned changes. The policies collectively 
underpin the way the Council approaches the risks from fraud the Council faces, and its 
approach to prevention, detection and investigation of potential fraudulent acts and therefore 
it was considered prudent to update these policies as soon as possible and not await the final 
audit report. By approving refreshed policies at an early opportunity enables the Council to 
proceed with improving its approach to fraud and corruption and embedding revised 
processes and procedures corporately without delay.  
 
Policies 
 
The following policies and strategies are appended to the report and are recommended for 
approval: 
 Page 22



 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
The strategy explains that as custodian of the public purse, the Council has a duty to 
ensure public money is protected from fraud and corruption. Fraud is the intentional 
distortion of financial statements or other records by persons internal or external to the 
Authority, which is carried out to conceal the misappropriation of assets or otherwise 
for gain. Corruption is the offering, giving, soliciting or acceptance of an inducement or 
reward which may influence the action of any other person. 
 
The Council is therefore committed to creating an environment that is based on the 
prevention of fraud and corruption.  This is achieved by promoting openness and 
honesty in all Council activities. The strategy explains what the Council does to 
prevent, detect and investigate fraud. The strategy sets out the reporting processes for 
potential fraud and corruption. The strategy also incorporates the Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support Anti-Fraud Policy. 
 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 
Bribery is an inducement or reward offered, promised or provided to gain personal, 
commercial or contractual advantage which is done either directly or via a third party. 
Bribery is a criminal offence. 
 
The Council does not, and will not, pay bribes or offer improper inducements to anyone 
for any purpose. The Council does not, and will not, accept bribes or improper 
inducements. 
 
The Council is committed to the prevention, deterrence and detection of bribery. 
This policy provides a framework to enable the Council’s employees, Elected Members 
and other relevant persons to understand and implement arrangements enabling 
compliance. In conjunction with related policies and key documents it will also enable 
employees to identify and effectively report a potential breach. 
 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Stat
[...]
 weakness 
Action plan to improve systems and processes 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Group to oversee 
implementation of the action plan 
Fraud Risk Assessment exercise 
Roll out of training 
Publication of policies 

Human Resources:  
 
Training will be rolled out to relevant employees. All employees will be made aware of the 
policies and will be accessible to all for future reference. 
 
Equalities (to be completed by the author): 
 
The policies themselves do not highlight any equality issues. Any equalities issues will be 
identified as part of the implementation and addressed by the officer group. 
 
Other Implications: 
 
None. 

Page 26



Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Ruth Dennis 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER) 
r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 

 

Page 27

mailto:r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

  

  

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY 

 
 

 
 
 

Director of Legal and Governance  
(Monitoring Officer) 
 
APPROVED: 
Audit Committee - 27 November 2017 
Cabinet – 30 November 2017 
 
 
 
REVIEW: 
November 2019 
 
 
Version Control 
 

Version Number Date Issued 

Original  April 2009 

Revised V1 February 2011 

Revised V2 & Website January 2014 

Revised V3  Nov 2017 

 

Page 29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 30



 

Introduction 

Fraud and Corruption are serious issues which can affect the services the Council 
provides, undermine the achievement of corporate objectives and impact upon the public’s 
confidence in the integrity of Council Officers and Elected Members. 

 
Ashfield District Council takes its duty to ensure stewardship of public money very 
seriously and has a zero tolerance to all forms of fraud and corruption.  The Council is 
therefore committed to the prevention, detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and 
corruption whether these are attempted from within or external to the organisation. 
 
For the purpose of this document fraud and corruption are defined as follows: 
 
Fraud:  ‘The intentional distortion of financial statements or other records by persons 
internal or external to the Authority, which is carried out to conceal the misappropriation of 
assets or otherwise for gain.’ 

 
Fraud is a deliberate act by an individual or group of individuals.  Fraud is therefore always 
intentional and dishonest. 

 
Corruption:  The offering, giving, soliciting or acceptance of an inducement or reward 
which may influence the action of any other person. 
 
The Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy consists of a series of procedures designed to 
deter and detect any attempted fraudulent or corrupt act and covers: 
 

 Culture 

 Prevention 

 Detection and Investigation 

 Training 
 
Where effective and efficient, a pro active strategy will be adopted within the Council. The  
Revenues and Customer Services team has a bespoke strategy (see Appendix C) which 
incorporates a number of measures and processes to prevent and detect fraud.  The  
Central Midlands Audit Partnership (CMAP) evaluate the risk of fraud when developing the  
strategic audit work plan and designing appropriate test programmes. 
 
 
Culture 
 
Ashfield District Council is committed to creating an environment that is based on the 
prevention of fraud and corruption.  This is achieved by promoting openness and honesty 
in all Council activities. 
  
The Council requires all individuals and organisations associated in whatever way with the 
Council to act with integrity and that Elected Members, employees and representatives, at 
all levels, will lead by example in these matters. 
 
The Council’s Elected Members and employees play an important part in creating, 
maintaining and promoting this culture.  They are encouraged to voice any serious 

Page 31



concerns about any aspect of the Council’s activities.  The Council has an Anti Money 

[...]
omplete 

Corporate Governance Governance & Ethics Review Fieldwork Complete 90% 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption Anti-Fraud/Probity/Investigation Fieldwork Complete 90% 

Capital Accounting Key Financial System Allocated  

Taxation Key Financial System Draft Report 95% 

Fixed Assets Key Financial System Allocated  

Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support Key Financial System Allocated  

Right to Buy Systems/Risk Audit Final Report 100% 

Depot Income Systems/Risk Audit Draft Report 95% 

Development Control Systems/Risk Audit Draft Report 95% 

Markets Systems/Risk Audit Allocated 50% 

Housing Lettings/Allocations Systems/Risk Audit Allocated  

Contract Management Procurement/Contract Audit Allocated  

Rent Arrears Systems/Risk Audit Allocated  

Responsive Maintenance/Voids (Agile Audit) Systems/Risk Audit Final Report 100% 

Health & Safety - Gas Safety Systems/Risk Audit  Allocated 10% 

External Wall Insulation Project – Grant Funding Grant Certification Complete 100% 

Health & Safety Governance & Ethics Review Allocated 5% 

ECINS Security Assessment IT Audit Allocated 25% 

ICT Infrastructure IT Audit Allocated  

People Management Systems/Risk Audit Allocated 65% 

Payroll Key Financial System Allocated  

Corporate Improvement/Transformation Governance & Ethics Review Allocated  

Audit Plan Assignments B/fwd from 2016-17    

Main Accounting Systems 2016-17 Key Financial System Final Report 100% 

xPress Security Assessment IT Audit Final Report 100% 

5 more audit assignments finalised by August 2017 have already been reported to the Committee. 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

With the agreement of the Council’s Director of Legal and Governance (& Monitoring Officer) in 

November 2017, changes were made to the Internal Audit Plan to address emerging risks identified 

by management.   

 Internal Audit have agreed to provide additional resources to investigate a whistle blowing 

allegation.  Additionally, time originally assigned to the Homelessness audit will 
[...]
 is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th September, 2017.
	4 KPMG: Annual Audit Letter 2016/17.
	Annual Audit Letter 2016/17��Ashfield District Council
	Slide Number 2
	Summary 
	Slide Number 4
	Key issues and recommendations
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 8

	5 Anti-Fraud and Corruption - Updated Policies and Procedures.
	Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	Anti-Bribery Policy
	Draft Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Procedures Oct 2017.docx
	Fraud Response Plan
	Prosecution Policy
	Local Code of Corporate Governance

	6 Audit Progress Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 27th November, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Tom Hollis and Helen-
Ann Smith (as substitute for Robert Sears-Piccavey). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jackie James and Robert Sears-Piccavey. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain and Ruth Dennis. 
 

In Attendance: Rachit Babbar and Debbie Stokes (KPMG). 
Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 

AC.15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
AC.16 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25th 
September, 2017, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.17 KPMG: Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

 
 KPMG Manager, Debbie Stokes, presented the Annual Audit Letter for 

2016/17. The Letter provided a summary of the key findings from the 2016/17 
audit of the Council’s financial statements and the Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion and confirmed the issuing of an unqualified opinion and conclusion 
in respect of both issues.   
 
The two key issues and recommendations, as outlined in the report, have 
been accepted by management and responded to without delay.  Committee 
were asked to note that there had been a slight increase in the audit fees due 
to additional costs being incurred for undertaking extra work regarding the 
CIES restatement, data migration following the transfer of Ashfield Homes 
Limited and some delays with the audit process. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17, as presented to the Committee by 
KPMG, be received and noted. 
 



 

 
AC.18 Anti-Fraud and Corruption - Updated Policies and Procedures 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) requested 

Committee to consider and approve the updated anti-fraud and corruption 
policies and procedures and recommend them to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Having taken over the management of the audit function following the 
departure of the former Deputy Chief Executive, the Director of Legal and 
Governance (and Monitoring Officer) requested Central Midlands Audit 
Partnership (CMAP) to undertake a baseline audit in relation to the function.  
The report was now in draft but early indications had revealed that some of the 
Council’s anti-fraud and corruption policies were due for review and Council 
still needed to fully adopt the CIPFA code and its requirements. 
 
As a result of this a full evaluation and review had been undertaken by the 
Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) to update and 
refresh all the relevant policies for presentation at this Committee and then to 
Cabinet. 
 
The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Officer Strategy Group had also been 
invigorated to ensure progress was made to fully embed the key messages 
and requirements into the organisation, especially following the transfer of the 
housing function (Ashfield Homes Limited) back into the Council.  The Group 
would also be overseeing the Fraud Risk Assessment for the Authority that 
was due to be carried out in the next couple of months. 
 
The Committee briefly debated the processes for handling fraud, corruption 
and bribery within the Authority (should it take place) and it was requested that 
Members be furnished with some statistical information in relation to 
prosecutions carried out by the Authority and information relating to 
whistleblowing complaints or discovery of fraudulent activities affecting the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the following suite of policies and procedures be agreed and recommended 

to Cabinet for approval: 
 

• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
• Anti-Bribery Policy 
• Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 
• Fraud Response Plan 
• Prosecution Policy 
• Local Code of Corporate Governance; 

 
b) the proposed approach be endorsed to embed the Council’s corporate 

approach to fraud and corruption across the organisation which will be 
overseen by the Committee and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
Group made up of relevant officers; 
 

c) the requirement to carry out an assessment of fraud risks the Council may 
experience be noted and the consequential Fraud Risk Register be 
reported to the next meeting of the Committee; 



 

d) the Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) be 
requested to compile a list of prosecutions carried out by the Authority, 
over the last twelve months and information relating to whistleblowing 
complaints or discovery of fraudulent activities affecting the Council for 
presentation to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
Reasons: 
1. Fraud and Corruption are serious issues which can affect the services the 

Council provides, undermine the achievement of corporate objectives and 
impact upon the public’s confidence in the integrity of Council Officers and 
Elected Members. The Council is therefore committed to the prevention, 
detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and corruption whether 
these are attempted from within or external to the organisation. 

 
2. The Council is committed to creating an environment that is based on the 

prevention of fraud and corruption.  This is achieved by promoting 
openness and honesty in all Council activities. 

 
3. The suite of policies recommended to Committee set out the Council’s 

proposed approach in relation to fraud and how the Council goes about 
preventing, detecting and enforcing identified fraudulent activity.  

 
4. The periodic review of policies and procedures ensures the Council’s 

approach is up to date and accords with current thinking and best practice. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith entered the 
room at 6.47 p.m. as substitute for Councillor Robert-Sears Piccavey.) 
 

 
AC.19 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised the audit progress from 1st September, 2017 until 31st October, 
2017 with 2 assignments having reached their conclusion during this period.  
Since publication of the report, a further report had been finalised and 2 more 
reports had been issued in draft.  
 
In relation to the 2 finalised assignments, Main Accounting Systems 2016/17 
and xPress Security Assessment, all the recommendations had been accepted 
by management and were being addressed without delay. 
 
Committee were asked to note that a change had been made to the Internal 
Audit Plan with the agreement of the Director of Legal and Governance (and 
Monitoring Officer) to address emerging risks identified by management.  
Therefore additional resources were to be provided to investigate a 
whistleblowing allegation with the time assigned to the Homelessness audit 
being utilised for this purpose.  As a result of the change, the Homelessness 
audit had been withdrawn from the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
CMAP’s Audit Performance graph, as outlined in the report, had indicated that 
they were on target for achieving completion of the 2017/18 Audit Plan in the 
allotted time frame.  In relation to recommendation tracking, Committee were 
advised of the following:- 



 

 
Business Continuity and Emergency Planning 
Delays had been experienced due to an officer leaving but progress was now 
getting back on track; 
 
Safeguarding 
There had been a delay in officer training but this had now been rectified. 
 
New Cross Initiative 
Risk alleviated and review completed. 
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 31st October, 2017, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.57 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


